

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सङ्क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India) परियोजना निदेशक का कार्यालय, परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई Office of the Project Director, Project Implementation Unit

63, बसांत विहार, नौबस्ता, कानपुर – 208021 53, Basant Vihar, Naubasta, Kanpur - 208021 म् रभाव / Phono : (0512) 2630154 कंक्स / Fax : (0512) 2630214 र्य-गेल / o-mail : knp@nhai.org

NHAI/13055/PIU/KNP/NOC/Km.537.955/NH-19/2022/8771

Date :03-Mar, 2022

To,

Chief Regional Manager, M/s Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd., Ground Floor-88A, Gowardhan Purwa, Saket Nagar, Hamirpur Road, Kanpur - 208014.

Sub: Proposal for access permission to the proposed retail outlet of M/Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd., in Km. 538 (Ch.537.955, RHS) on NH-19 (Old NH-2) at Village Baraura, Tehsil - Bindki & Distt. - Fatehpur in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Ref : RO, Lucknow letter No.19001/1/RO-W-UP/NH-19/Ch.537.955/NOC/1112 dated

Sir,

This is regarding the proposal submitted by you for access permission to the proposed retail outlet of M/s Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd., in Km. 538 (Ch.537.955, RHS) on NH-19 (Old NH-2) at Village - Baraura, Tehsil - Bindki & Distt. - Fatehpur in the State of

RO, Lucknow vide letter No. 19001/1/RO-W-UP/NH-19/Ch.537.955/NOC/1112 dated 27.12.2021 has accorded the "In - Principle" approval and provisional NOC subject to certain conditions (copy enclosed). The same is hereby forwarded for further necessary action & compliance as referred in RO letter dtd. 27.12.2021.

Encl: Reference letter & Approved drawing (1 set) Annex. - I

Yours faithfully.

(Pankaj Mishra) GM (T) Cum Project Director

Copy to: District Magistrate, Fatehpur Nagar for kind information.

2. Regional Officer (West)-UP, NHAI, 3/248, Vishal Khand, Gomati Nagar, Lucknow for kind information in compliance to RO letter dtd. 27.12.2021, the requisite fee amounting to Rs. 10,000/- & Rs. 20,000/- deposited in "Bharat Kosh" portal and BG amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- furnished by agency.

> SIDDHARTH JAIN Chia. Personal Manager

मुख्यालय : जी-5 और जी-6, सेयटर - 10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली - 110 075 दुवारा वे जाति Head Office: G5 & G6, Sector - 10, Dwarks, New Delhi 110 075 Jeum Corporation Limited Web Site: www.nhal.gov.in

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सहक परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंजालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of India) क्षेत्रीय कार्यात्वय-परिवम चल्रक, लेखनज्ञ Regional Office - West UP, Lucknow

2/248 विशास खण्ड गौगती गण्ड, संसम्बन-226010 (उ.प्र.) 2/248 Vishal Khand, Gome Nagar, Lucknow-226010 (UP) दुरभाष / Phone : 0522-4960201, टेलीगीयमा / Fax : 0522-4950680

ई–मेरा / E-mail rowestup Enhalling, rowestup@gmail.com

19001/1/RO-W-UP/NH-19/Ch. 537.955/NOC/1112 To,

Dated: 27.12.2021

The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, PIU- Kanpur (UP).

Sub: Proposal for access permission to the proposed retail outlet of M/s Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd., in kms 538 (Ch. 537.955, RHS) on NH-19 (Old NH-2) Village-Baraura, Tehsil-Bindki & District-Fatehpur in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Ref:1. PD, PIU-Kanpur letter No. NHAI/13055/PIU/KNP/Km. 537.955/NH-19/ 2021/7491 dt. 16.11.2021.

MoRT&H Guidelines No. RW-NH-33032/01/2017-S&R(R) dt. 26.06.2020.

 NHAI, HQ OM No. NHAI/HO/Access Permission/2020/73546 dt. 24,09.2020.

Sir.

Please refer to your letter dated 16.11.2021 (Ref.-1), vide which you have submitted the proposal for issuance of provisional NOC for access permission to the retail outlet mentioned in the aforesaid subject.

- 2. The above proposal has been examined in this office in light of Ministry's guidelines issued vide letter No. RW-NH-33032/01/2017-S&R(R) dated 26.06.2020. Based on the Drawings, Checklist and associated documents and compliance of Ministry's norms and further recommended by you, the proposal has been approved 'In principle' by the Competent Authority, NHAI. The provisional NOC is being issued to the instant proposal, subject to the following conditions:
- (i) The Provisional NOC is being issued on the basis of deposition of Processing Fee Rs. 10,000/- on dated 26.11.2021 in "Bharat Kosh" by the applicant. However, PD-Kanpur is requested to get it conformed/ verified the deposit receipts in compliance to this office letter No. 321 dt. 17.07,2020.
- (ii) Further, before issuance of NOC to the applicant, it is requested that to obtain following from the applicant- (i) Rs. 20,000/- in "Bharat Kosh" portal through online for Grant of provisional approval/permission and (ii) Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- with a validity of three years from the applicant towards successful completion of access as per MoRT&H Guidelines dated 26.06.2020 and get it confirmed deposit receipts in "Bharat Kosh".
 - The Drinking Water and Toilet Facilities shall be provided at the retail outlet. Such facilities shall be accessible to the public round the clock. In order to inform the public about these, a retro reflective display board

, , Contd.....2

05-61-22 Received N.H.A.I

SIDDHARTH JAIN

प्रथम आर्थातपः क्षी-5 एवं 6, मेक्टर-10, बारका, नवं दिल्ती - Qloie75 के प्रियमित Man 13 है g74100, 200 के वेबसाइट : www.nhai.gov.in Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religible Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New DKRPPHT Religib as per format enclosed at Annex-I shall be installed at the buffer strip in-front of retail outlet.

- For drainage, RCC slab culvert with minimum span of 2m shall be provided as per IRC: SP: 13-2004 "Guidelines for the design of small bridges and culverts". The slab culvert shall be constructed with iron grating of adequate strength in the approaches for drainage of surface water. It must be ensured that outfall of above said culverts shall be led away to a natural course/outfall sewer through culvert or led away to a water-recharging system specifically constructed by the owner/management of the fuel station/facility in case lined drains of sufficient length upto a natural course/outfall sewer are not available.
- (v) The applicant shall ensure the video recordings (before and after completion of construction work) of the site and that the work is done as per approved drawings.
- (vi) The approval is based on the submissions made by the Applicant as verified by the PD-Kanpur. The Applicant is responsible for the details provided in the application. The NHAI is at liberty to verify the authenticity of the documents at any time. Any misrepresentations, omission or suppression of facts or disclosure of incomplete facts detected at any stage shall lead to withdrawal of this approval with cost to the applicant.
- (vii) Any unauthorized access from the National Highway shall be cut-off and necessary action be taken as per Ministry's guidelines.
- 3. The provisional NOC, however, shall be subject to the stipulations of the Ministry's Circular issued vide letter No. RW-NH-33032/01/2017-S&R(R) dated 26.06.2020.
- The Oil Company may construct the access to the proposed retail outlet, as per approved drawings at their own cost within one (01) year of the issue of this Provisional NOC. After the construction as per approved drawings and the certification by the Project Director, PIU-Kanpur that the construction work has been carried out in compliance with the provisions approved, the issue of final formal permission including issuance of signed license deed may be considered as per latest Ministry's guidelines. In case the construction is not done in one year of the issue of this provisional NOC, the same shall be deemed to be cancelled, unless renewed by the Competent Authority. The concerned Oil Company would be allowed to energize the fuel station only after the final approval by the Competent Authority.
- 5. The fresh License deed (duly indicating new NH No. along with chainage), in two originals duly certified by PD, PIU-Kanpur, as per the standard format given in Ministry's Circular, drawn on new stamp paper and duly signed by Authorized Signatory may be furnished at the time of issuance of final permission along with additional/difference License fee, if any.

Contd.....3/-

SIDDHARTH JAIN
Chief Certional Manager
Karpur Karan Regional Office
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

Scanned with CamScanner

In view of the above, a copy of Drawing (Layout and Drainage Plan) as approved by the Competent Authority is being enclosed herewith for taking necessary action.

This issues with the approval of Regional Officer-UP (West), Lucknow.

Encl: Approved drawings (.f.... sets) & Annexure-I.

(Rodpak Jain) Dy. Manager (Tech.) For RO-UP (West)

SIDDHARTH JAIN

Chief Regional Manager Kanpur Retali Regional Office Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited